

## State of Utah

GARY R. HERBERT Governor

SPENCER J. COX Lieutenant Governor Public Service Commission

RON ALLEN Chairman DAVID R. CLARK Commissioner

THAD LeVAR
Commissioner

March 12, 2015

Randy Ewell General Manager/CEO Mt. Wheeler Power, Inc. 1600 Great Basin Blvd. P.O. Box 151000 Ely, Nevada 89315

Re: Docket No. 15-031-T01, In the Matter of Mt. Wheeler Power, Inc.'s Revisions to Rate Code LGS-NM Large General Service-Net Metering and Rate Code NM Net Metering Service

Dear Mr. Ewell,

On March 10, 2015, the Division of Public Utilities ("Division") filed an action request response recommending the Public Service Commission of Utah ("Commission") acknowledge the revisions to Mt. Wheeler Power, Inc.'s ("Mt. Wheeler") tariff rates for Net Metering and Large General Service Net Metering rate classes, effective March 1, 2015. The Commission accepts the Division's recommendation and acknowledges the revised tariffs, with an effective date of March 1, 2015.

Sincerely,

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg Commission Secretary